FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Request 1:

I would like to know a bit about the highways team under Joshua Pemberton (highways team leader according to Linkedin).

What is the average sickness level per staff.
The Council holds the information you have asked for.

10.1 Days Lost per FTE is the authority wide sickness level as of 22/04/24 (excluding Schools).

Average per department under him, if applicable.
10.9 Days lost per FTE

Sanctions or warnings issued to staff within the deparment?
No sanctions or warnings have been issued within the Highway Asset Management Service in the last 12 months. 


Revenue generated by the department?
£1,315,843


General overview of what generation is from?
Fees and fines from Utility companies to work in the highway. Fees from processing of Road Closures.


12 month period for any of these is fine but whatever period is fine for this request.

Request 2:

Can you give a number of disciplinary investigations against staff currently within the Highways department, the nature (attendance, conduct, etc), ethnicity of accused and if possible outcomes:

Last 12 months
24 to 12 months
Historic prior to this, if viable.

The following figures relate to all staff employed in the Highways Department, over 300, and the below are due to Employee Conduct. 
	Financial Year
	Final warning
	First warning
	No case to answer
	Open case

	21/22
	 
	5
	3
	 

	22/23
	2
	 
	2
	 

	23/24
	 
	1
	2
	9


We are not able to release the ethnicity of the staff members involved. We are withholding this information under Section 40(2) (personal data).  Staff members could be identified by colleagues across the Council, and, this therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000.

Section 41(1) of the FOIA is also judged to be applicable, relating to Information Provided in Confidence. To explain further, Section 41 provides that information is exempt if it was:

(a) obtained by the public authority from any other person (including another public authority), and

(b) the disclosure of the information to the public (otherwise than under this Act) by the public authority holding it would constitute a breach of confidence actionable by that or any other person.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
